

JUNE 2020

- ▶ Key economies have so far avoided a resurgence in COVID-19 cases, but the World Health Organisation warned it continues to spread rapidly in some regions.
- ▶ Liquidity conditions remain favourable as central banks and governments continue to prop up economies via monetary and fiscal easing measures.
- ▶ Key indicators such as unemployment and PMIs improved in May, adding to the market's hopes of a strong rebound, although the risk of further outbreaks remains.
- ▶ The Reserve Bank of Australia kept rates on hold at 0.25% at its June meeting and hit pause on bond purchases through May as markets recovered.
- ▶ Black Lives Matter protests in Australia may be used as a test case for considering whether large outdoor gatherings are safe to resume.

May market performance

Equity Markets – Index Return*	Index	At Close 31/05/2020	% Return 1 Month	% Return 12 Months
Australia	S&P/ASX 200 Index	5755.69	4.36%	-6.70%
United States	S&P 500 Index	3044.31	4.76%	12.84%
Japan	Nikkei 225 Index	21877.89	8.34%	8.59%
Hong Kong	Hang Seng Index	22961.47	-6.30%	-12.27%
China	CSI 300 Index	3867.02	-0.87%	8.81%
United Kingdom	FTSE 100 Index	6076.60	3.34%	-11.85%
Germany	DAX 30 Index	11586.85	6.68%	-1.19%
Europe	FTSE Eurotop 100 Index	2613.48	2.46%	-4.70%

Property – Index Returns*	Index	At Close 31/05/2020	% Return 1 Month	% Return 12 Months
Listed Property	S&P/ASX 200 A-REIT Index	1243.40	6.97%	-16.82%

Interest Rates	At Close 31/05/2020	At Close 30/04/2020	At Close 31/05/2019
Australian 90 day Bank Bills	0.10%	0.10%	1.42%
Australian 10 year Bonds	0.89%	0.89%	1.46%
US 90 day T Bill	0.12%	0.08%	2.34%
US 10 year Bonds	0.65%	0.64%	2.13%

Currency**		At Close 31/05/2020	% Change 1 Month	% Change 12 Months
US dollar	AUD/USD	0.67	1.42%	-6.04%
British pound	AUD/GBP	0.54	2.53%	-0.52%
Euro	AUD/EUR	0.60	-0.74%	-4.94%
Japanese yen	AUD/JPY	71.32	2.02%	-9.13%
Australian dollar Trade-weighted Index		58.8	1.73%	-2.81%

* Closing index values are based on price indices. Index returns are expressed as total returns in local currency.

** All foreign exchange rates rounded to two decimal places.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance.

Global economies

The number of new COVID-19 cases appear to have passed their peak in many key economies, but health authorities continue to warn of a possible second wave. Geopolitical risks returned to the spotlight as

tensions between the US and China escalated over Hong Kong, while protests and civil unrest in the US broke out as the country prepares for the presidential election in November.

US

There are early signs that the US economy is bouncing back, but there's a long road ahead. Easing of some restrictions led to a pick-up in those sectors hit hardest by the virus, including leisure and hospitality, construction, and retail. While 2.5 million jobs were added in May – far better than the expected loss of 7.7 million – this only begins to make up for the 20.7 million jobs lost in April when lockdown measures were in full effect. The second estimate for March quarter GDP showed the US economy contracted at an annualised 5.0% pace in the first quarter, the biggest quarterly fall since the December quarter of 2008. Incoming data for April showed some surprises on the upside. The ISM Manufacturing Index came in slightly better than expected at 43.1 versus an expected 42.7, up from 41.5 in April. Construction spending fell 2.9% in April, well ahead of the expected 5.5% fall. April's durable goods orders fell 17.2%, slightly better than the -19.0% expected, while ex-transportation orders showed surprising strength to only fall 7.4% against expectations for a 14.0% fall. Personal income rose 10.5% in April, well ahead of the expected 6.5% fall, held up by federal stimulus payments, while personal spending fell 13.6%, in line with an expected 12.6% fall.

Europe

Across Europe COVID-19 restrictions are slowly being lifted as governments attempt to strike the right balance to avert the worst of the economic effects. Schools, restaurants, hospitals and hotels are gradually reopening in many countries, and Germany is even set to remove its travel restrictions for 31 countries on 15 June. In the UK, Prime Minister Johnson announced that up to six people are able to meet outside, while secondary schools in England will reopen from 15 June, although with only a quarter of students allowed at school at any one time. On the data front, the unemployment rate in the eurozone rose less than expected, from a prior revised 7.1% to 7.3% in April (versus 8.2% expected). The eurozone Markit Manufacturing PMI final reading came in as expected at 39.4, an increase from 33.4 in April. German GDP fell 2.2% in the March quarter, following a fall of 0.1% in the December quarter, marking the start of a recession. It was the steepest contraction since the March quarter of 2009, led by household consumption slumping 3.2% and fixed investment in machinery plunging 6.9%. The Ifo Business Climate Index rebounded from an all-time low of 74.2 in April to 79.5 in May, ahead of expectations of 78.3. The European Commission's economic sentiment index lifted marginally to 67.5 in May from a downwardly revised 64.9 in April.

China

In contrast to the US, which saw the largest rise in unemployment in the post-war period, the COVID-19 pandemic has made only a dent in China's official jobless rate, which has risen from 5.2% in January to just 6.0% in May. Factories have quickly restarted, but many workers may still be on reduced hours, while migrant workers are poorly represented in the official figures. The Caixin Manufacturing PMI for May came in at 50.7, slightly ahead of the 49.6 expected and up from 49.4 in April. Industrial profits fell 27.4% year-on-year, largely as expected, and improved from -36.7% in March, with industrial activity regaining momentum as lockdown measures eased throughout the country. Amid rising diplomatic tensions, China warned its citizens not to travel to Australia, citing a "significant increase" in racist attacks, which the Australian government described as an "unhelpful statement". US-China tensions re-emerged, this time over Beijing's introduction of national security laws in Hong Kong. President Trump responded by saying he would remove some policy agreements with Hong Kong, including an extradition treaty, commercial relations and export controls. Chinese exports and imports both fell in May due to the COVID-19 pandemic, with exports down 3.3% and imports down 16.7% on the previous year, resulting in a rise in the trade surplus of US \$62.9 billion.

Asia region

The Japanese economy contracted by an annualised 2.2% over the January to March period, less than the 3.4% suggested by the preliminary reading but slightly worse than the expected 2.1%. On a quarter-on-quarter basis, private consumption, which accounts for more than half of Japan's economy, fell 0.8% as demand for essential goods was offset by falls in spending on services. The negative result follows an annualised 7.2% contraction in October to December, which was exacerbated by the sales tax hike in October, meaning Japan officially slipped into recession. Japan's unemployment rate rose very modestly in April to just 2.6%, although this figure doesn't account for the number of workers currently taking leave, many due to a lack of work, which is estimated at around six million. The South Korean economy, one of the first to be hit by the pandemic, has been buttressed by large-scale fiscal stimulus representing around 14% of GDP, while the government's strategy for combatting the virus has relied mostly on testing and tracing, rather than large-scale lockdowns. In India, economic growth fell to 3.1% in the March quarter – a low not seen in 17 years – while a Reserve Bank of India survey showed the economy is expected to contract by 1.5% over the coming fiscal year.

Australia

GDP for the March quarter showed the economy contracted for the first time since the March quarter of 2011, falling by 0.3% as expected, with the yearly rate falling to 1.4%. The result captured the beginning of the effects from the coronavirus-driven restrictions, with household consumption falling for the first time in 32 years, down 1.1%, while both private and public investment also declined. The Reserve Bank of Australia kept interest rates unchanged at its June meeting. The cash rate remains at a record low of 0.25%, in line with the board's rhetoric that rates will remain unchanged until progress is being made towards full employment. It noted, however, that an earlier than expected reopening of the economy may result in the economic downturn being less pronounced than initially thought. The current account surplus widened sharply from an upwardly revised \$1.7 billion in the December quarter to \$8.4 billion in the March quarter, ahead of the expected \$6.3 billion. It was the fourth straight quarter of surplus and the largest since records started in 1959. Retail sales declined 17.7% in April, falling sharply from 8.5% growth in March. The monthly movement largely reflected the impact of stockpiling purchases, with food sales up 24.1% in March before falling 17.1% in April. Additionally, online retail surged, accounting for 10% of retail sales during the month.

EQUITY MARKETS

- ▶ Australia's S&P/ASX 200 Index rose 4.4% in May with broad gains led by the IT and Communications sectors.
- ▶ The US S&P 500 Index pushed above 3,000 points in May and extended its gains in early June, while volatility fell but remains at elevated levels.
- ▶ In Europe, the UK FTSE 100 Index rose 3.3%, Germany's DAX 30 Index rose 6.7%, and France's CAC 40 Index rose 3.4%.
- ▶ In Asia, Japan's Nikkei 225 Index rose 8.3%, while China's CSI 300 Index fell 0.9% and Hong Kong's Hang Seng Index fell 6.3% as political tensions escalated.
- ▶ Global developed market shares rose 3.4% in Australian dollar terms, while emerging market shares fell 0.6%.

Australian equities

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Month	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	7 Years
Australian	S&P/ASX 200 Acc. Index	4.36%	-6.70%	4.35%	4.27%	6.73%
	S&P/ASX 50 Acc. Index	3.19%	-7.98%	3.96%	3.58%	6.17%
	S&P/ASX Small Ordinaries Acc. Index	10.59%	-2.91%	7.51%	6.59%	6.69%

Amid heightened volatility and ongoing uncertainty around how governments will manage the reopening of the economy, Australian shares were able to maintain momentum through May, posting a return of 4.4%. In the first week of May the ASX 200 Index briefly reclaimed the 6,000 mark but wasn't quite able to hold it. While confidence returned, investors were still coming to grips with the disruption caused to a number of sectors, with consumer facing and export-reliant businesses the hardest hit by the pandemic. Wesfarmers (+7.1%) announced the results of the first phase of its Target review, which will involve the closure of stores and, where suitable, the conversion of Target stores to Kmart stores. Blackmores (+8.2%) announced a \$117 million equity raising to strengthen its balance sheet and accelerate Blackmores' growth in Asia. While COVID-19 had seen a sharp increase in demand for its immunity products, this is a small part of its portfolio and has been offset by a lag in non-immunity products due to lower shopping traffic. The government announced an extension of aid to the airlines to support a minimal domestic network as Qantas (+3.4%) CEO Alan Joyce said plane tickets would cost ten times as much if social distancing was enforced on flights, making it economically impossible to keep planes in the air.

Investment Index/Benchmark returns*

S&P/ ASX 200 Index

Sector	1 Month	3 Months	1 Year
Information Technology	14.54%	15.27%	13.80%
Communications	8.43%	-3.25%	-5.33%
Materials	8.07%	7.34%	3.01%
Property	6.97%	-21.09%	-16.82%
Consumer Discretionary	6.49%	-8.52%	-3.83%
Financials ex-Property	5.16%	-21.75%	-22.09%
Energy	4.70%	-18.29%	-25.70%
Industrials	3.69%	-9.72%	-6.64%
Utilities	3.07%	-0.70%	1.57%
Consumer Staples	-0.39%	-1.69%	10.52%
Health Care	-5.32%	-6.49%	28.23%

*Total returns based on GICS sector classification

BIG MOVERS THIS MONTH

Going up

↑	Information Technology	+14.5%
↑	Communications	+8.4%
↑	Materials	+8.1%

Going down

↓	Health Care	-5.3%
↓	Consumer Staples	-0.4%

Global Equities

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Month	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	7 Years
Global	MSCI World Ex Australia Index (AUD)	3.40%	11.98%	10.19%	9.03%	13.60%
	MSCI World Ex Australia Index (LCL)	4.76%	7.21%	6.13%	6.08%	8.62%
	MSCI World Ex Australia Small Cap Index (AUD)	5.41%	2.14%	5.49%	6.53%	12.02%
Emerging	MSCI Emerging Markets Index (AUD)	-0.61%	-0.20%	3.74%	3.79%	6.69%
	MSCI AC Far East Index (AUD)	0.53%	9.30%	6.59%	5.64%	10.29%

Despite the remarkable comeback, many are warning against complacency given the threat of a second wave of COVID-19 infections, which could be highly disruptive to markets and forestall the 'V'-shaped recovery investors are hoping for. Positive economic news and unprecedented easing measures from central banks and governments have helped boost confidence, but further negative news from companies could see some bearish sentiment return. Another complicating factor is the rise in US-China tensions and the political climate in the US, which remains uncertain leading up to the presidential race in November. US shares were boosted by mega-cap names like Apple (+9.8%) and Facebook (+10.0%), as concerns around valuations re-emerged. Of course, some companies have benefited from the change in work arrangements globally. Online video conferencing provider Zoom (+32.8%) saw a jump in revenue of 169% to US \$328.2 million and doubled its revenue guidance for the year. Meanwhile, US airlines are still languishing, with American Airlines down 12.6% in May. Europe's share rally was supported by the European Central Bank's €750 billion Pandemic Emergency Purchase Programme, with European small cap shares performing especially well.

Property

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Month	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	7 Years
Australian	S&P/ASX 300 A-REIT Acc	6.97%	-16.82%	0.81%	3.80%	7.55%
Global	FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed Ex Australia Index (AUD Hedged)	0.06%	-18.36%	-2.44%	0.21%	3.60%

The A-REIT sector came back strongly in May, extending April's gains but still down nearly 40% on February's high in price terms. Investors took heart from earnings and distribution guidance from major companies like Goodman Group (+16.9%) and Charter Hall (+26.7%), with growing confidence that the sector can weather the storm. Vicinity Centres (+8.1%) announced its intention to raise \$1.4 billion of equity via a \$1.2 billion institutional placement and \$200 million share purchase plan, at \$1.48 per share. The funds will be used to strengthen the balance sheet and provide flexibility to respond to the uncertainties caused by COVID-19. Vicinity decided not to pay a distribution for the second half of 2020 and noted that preliminary draft valuations indicate a reduction in aggregate asset value as at 30 June 2020 of 11–13% or \$1.8–2.1 billion.

Charter Hall and joint venture partner Allianz Real Estate sealed a \$648 million deal to acquire four distribution centres owned by discount supermarket Aldi. The deal makes Charter Hall the largest industrial landlord to the four major supermarket operators in Australia. Global developed market REITs were flat in May in Australian dollar hedged terms and the MSCI US REIT Index moved sideways in US dollar terms following April's rise of 8.1%.

Fixed Interest

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Month	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	7 Years
Australian	Bloomberg AusBond Composite 0+ Yr Index	0.29%	4.94%	5.15%	4.51%	4.88%
	Bloomberg AusBond Bank Bill Index	0.01%	0.97%	1.58%	1.77%	2.02%
Global	Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index	-0.94%	10.22%	7.49%	6.27%	7.70%
	Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (AUD Hedged)	0.27%	6.03%	4.49%	4.44%	5.05%

After reaching record lows in April, unprecedented action from central banks has helped restore order to credit markets, while positive economic news saw an uplift in yields. The US 10-year yield rose slightly over May from 0.64% to 0.65% before moving higher early in June to just under 0.90% on the back of positive jobs figures and service sector activity. The US Fed remains committed to buying Treasury securities and agency mortgage-backed securities in whatever amounts needed to support smooth market functioning. These purchases totalled more than US\$2 trillion at the end of May and are continuing, although at a reduced pace as the economy shows signs of improvement and liquidity returns to credit markets. Since March, the Fed has announced the establishment of no fewer than nine new facilities to support the flow of credit to households and businesses, which has helped to restore confidence to financial markets. While the Fed has no explicit yield curve control measure in place, markets are banking on the Fed keeping yields low. In Australia, the RBA paused its bond buying as order returned to markets, having made around \$50 billion in purchases. The Australian 10-year yield was flat over May, ending the month at 0.89% before rising to 1.09% early in June, while the 3-year bond yield held around the RBA's 0.25% target.

Australian dollar

The Australian dollar continued its rally through May, ending the month at US\$0.67 and pushing to \$0.70 early in June, underpinned by rising confidence domestically and upbeat news globally, including trade data from China. The Australian dollar has rallied more than 20% from its March low of around US\$0.57 but may find some upward resistance at current levels.

The information in this Market Update is current as at 10/06/2020 and is prepared by Lonsec Research Pty Ltd ABN 11 151 658 561 AFSL 421445 on behalf of National Australia Bank and its subsidiaries. Any advice in this Market Update has been prepared without taking account of your objectives, financial situation or needs. Before making any decisions based on the content of this document, the reader must consider whether it is personally appropriate in light of his or her financial circumstances or should seek independent financial advice on its appropriateness. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. Before acquiring a financial product, you should obtain and read the corresponding Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) and consider the contents of the PDS before making a decision about whether to acquire the product.